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ENB Financial Corp  

Mission   To remain an 

independent community bank  

of undisputed integrity, serving  

the communities of Lancaster 

County and beyond.  

To offer state-of-the-art  

financial products and services  

of high quality and value at  

an affordable price.  

To provide unsurpassed personal 

service, delivered by a highly 

dedicated professional team.m
iss
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It is my pleasure to present the ENB 
Financial Corp Annual Report outlining 
the performance of our company in 
2015. This past year, the 134th in which 
our wholly owned subsidiary, Ephrata 
National Bank, continued to provide 
community banking to Lancaster 
County and beyond, proved to be both 
challenging and exciting. Through it all, 
Ephrata National Bank has remained 
a stable presence in our markets and a 
consistently performing investment for 
our shareholders.

2015 was another year of growth for 
ENB as the Corporation finished the 
year with total assets of $905.6 million, 
which was a 5.6% increase over 2014. 
Total stockholders’ equity grew 2.5% 
to $95.1 million. Continued economic 
improvement, investment in our business 
and the hard work of our employees all 
played a factor in our success. Disruption 
in ENB’s market area also contributed 
to our growth as several high-profile 
competitors either announced or 
completed their sale to a bank outside 
of the area. As a result, total loans grew 
10.4% from the balance as of December 
31, 2014, to $520.3 million as of December 
31, 2015. Contributing to growth were 
consumer loans, which grew 18.8% to 
$51.6 million as of December 31, 2015, 
and commercial loans, which grew 10.1% 
to $334.5 million during the same time 
period. Total deposits grew 5.8% to 
$740.1 million as of December 31, 2015. 
This growth was led by core deposits, 
represented by deposits in checking and 
savings accounts, which grew 12.2% to 
$559.0 million as of December 31, 2015. 
This allowed the Corporation to reduce 
deposit costs by $606,000, or 19.6%, 
which significantly contributed to a 
$637,000, or 2.8%, increase in net interest 
income. 

Our strategic initiative to grow ENB 
Mortgage began to produce substantial 
results as we added staff, increased 
customer referrals, developed new 

realtor relationships, added products 
and increased our brand awareness. In 
2015, we closed $65 million in mortgage 
loans, doubling our 2014 production. 
We also increased the gain on the sale of 
mortgages by $392,000, or 94.7%, for the 
year ended December 31, 2015. 

The business of banking is important work 
as we assist our customers in achieving 
their financial goals and fulfilling their 
dreams. Ephrata National Bank continued 
to pursue this goal by introducing several 
new products and services designed 
to meet their ever-evolving needs. We 
upgraded our Telephone Banking system 
and introduced a Unified User Experience 
for Online and Mobile Banking to provide 
customers with a consistent banking 
experience regardless of whether they are 
using a smartphone, tablet or personal 
computer to access their accounts. We also 
introduced ENB Deposit on the Go!. This 
new service allows customers to deposit 
checks remotely simply by taking a picture 
with their smart phone. In January, ENB 
introduced our EZ Save Club, a new club 
account designed to provide customers 
with flexibility when saving for a specific 
purpose, whether it be a vacation, holiday 
or anything else. 2015 saw the Bank 
focus on meeting additional needs of our 
business customers through expanded 
cash management services that will allow 
customers more ways to manage and 
maximize funds on deposit. 

This past year also saw its share of 
challenges. The historically low rate 
environment resulting from seven 
years of the Federal Reserve holding its 
benchmark federal funds rate near zero 
continued to exert downward pressure 
on the Corporation’s net interest margin. 
However, the Corporation will benefit 
from a higher level of variable-rate 
loans resulting from the December 16, 
2015, Federal Reserve action to raise 
the overnight federal funds rate, which 
effectively increased the prime rate by 
0.25% to 3.50% as of December 17, 2015. 

Dear Shareholders, Customers and Friends, 
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Total operating expenses increased $1,314,000, or 5.6%, for the year 
ended December 31, 2015, led by an $853,000, or 6.1%, increase in 
salary and benefit expenses. The salary and benefit costs were elevated 
primarily due to additional staff as well as increased benefit costs 
resulting from higher health insurance premiums. The Corporation 
recorded $150,000 of expense related to the provision for loan losses 
for the year ended December 31, 2015, compared to a credit provision 
of $50,000 for the year ended December 31, 2014, representing a 
$200,000 swing in income between the two periods. The increase in 
provision expense compared to the prior year was primarily due to 
one commercial loan charge-off recorded in the first quarter of 2015 
and loan growth throughout the year. In spite of these challenges, the 
Corporation posted solid earnings of $6,910,000 for the year ended 
December 31, 2015, representing an $182,000, or 2.6%, decrease from 
2014.      

The efforts of our employees, who serve our customers, develop new 
business relationships and control costs, have been instrumental in our 
success. As a result, it is important that we invest in their continued 
development. In 2015, ENB employees completed over 4,000 hours of 
training and professional development courses on topics that included 
leadership, customer service, product knowledge, compliance and risk 
management. We appreciate their commitment and would like to thank 
them for all that they do. 

As I close, I would especially like to recognize Paul Wenger who retired 
from our staff on December 31, 2015, having served the Bank for 
nearly 49 years. He will continue to serve out his term on our Board 

of Directors. His tenure is 
remarkable not just for 
its longevity, but also for 
the depth and variety of 
ways Paul has served the 
Bank, our customers and 
the community during 
that time. Those of us who 
have worked with Paul are 
grateful to have done so 
and wish him all the best in 
his retirement.     

Sincerely,

Aaron L. Groff, Jr.

President, Chairman and 
CEO, ENB Financial Corp
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Expanded Banking Access 
Leveraging technology to provide customers with easy 

and convenient access to banking services remains 

a key strategic initiative of Ephrata National Bank. 

2015 saw the Bank continue to introduce new and 

enhanced services to help customers check account 

information and perform transactions. In May, we 

introduced an upgraded Telephone Banking System 

which made transferring funds between accounts easier. 

August marked the introduction of ENB’s Unified User 

Experience which provides customers with the same 

online banking experience whether they are using a browser or app on their PC, tablet 

or smart phone. This new experience includes a dashboard that allows customers to 

see all of their accounts at a glance and more quickly perform common functions 

such as transferring money, viewing bills, locating branches and finding commonly 

used transactions. At the same time, we introduced ENB Deposit on the Go!. This new 

function of our mobile banking app lets customers use their smart phone or tablet to 

deposit checks anywhere, anytime, simply by taking  

a picture. 

New Products
The Ephrata National Bank Vision Statement is “To help 

clients achieve financial success as defined by them by 

discovering their goals and dreams in order to provide 

helpful advice.” Once we discover their goals, we need 

to provide solutions to help meet them. As a result, 

we continue to modify current products and introduce 

new ones in order to keep pace. Our newest mortgage 

loan, the Wealth Builder Mortgage, is a 15-year loan 

that lets customers build equity in their home twice as fast as a traditional 30-year 

mortgage. This not only helps them purchase their dream home, but accelerates the 

pace at which they will own it.    

Disciplined savings also is a key to financial success. In 2015, we introduced the EZ Save 

Club to provide customers with greater flexibility when saving for a specific purpose.  

It works like a typical Christmas or 

Vacation Club, except customers choose 

the date on which they receive their funds 

rather than having it determined for 

them by the Bank. Funds can be used for 

anything, such as tax payments or a down 

payment on a car.     gr
ow
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Growth Initiatives
Our mortgage company, ENB Mortgage, continues 

to grow and has become a significant contributor to 

corporate earnings.  During the past year, we expanded 

both production and support staff in order to drive 

volume and support our growing portfolio. Pictured 

here are our four newest employees (l to r) Kelly 

Williams, Mortgage Expert Assistant; Craig Hummer, 

Mortgage Expert; Lori Mendenhall, Mortgage 

Specialist; and Susan Fair, Mortgage Specialist.  

Becoming a complete provider of financial solutions to local businesses 

also creates opportunities for growth. Ephrata National Bank 

determined that expanding our Cash Management capabilities would 

allow us to meet more needs of current customers while also putting 

us in a better competitive position to attract new ones. As a result, we 

hired Matt Long (pictured at right below) as Vice President, Director 

of Cash Management, to develop, implement and sell a variety of 

products and services in a broad and structured Cash Management 

program. Matt comes 

to us with 17 years of 

experience providing cash 

management solutions 

to customers throughout 

central Pennsylvania.      

Since our founding 

in 1881, Agricultural 

Lending has been an 

important part of our 

business and continues 

to be an area driving 

growth. To continue this momentum, the Bank hired Jeffrey Bollinger 

(pictured at right below) as Vice President, Agricultural Lending 

Officer. Jeff comes to ENB with nearly 20 years of experience meeting 

the borrowing needs of agricultural 

businesses. His familiarity with Lancaster 

County and involvement with various 

central Pennsylvania agriculture 

organizations makes him a valuable 

resource for our customers.  gr
ow

th 
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Paul W. Wenger
December 31, 2015, marked the end of a remarkable banking career when Paul Wenger, 

Senior Vice President, Corporate Secretary and Cashier, officially retired from Ephrata 

National Bank after nearly 49 years of continuous service.   

Paul began his banking career in 1967 as a “Coin Boy” while 

still a senior at Cocalico High School. The position, which would 

be the equivalent of a Teller position today, involved wrapping 

coins to send to the Federal Reserve. Boys were often sought for 

this position as it was believed that they were best equipped to 

carry the heavy coin bags.  

The son of a farmer in Denver, Pa., Paul initially had no 

aspirations to be a banker; he just knew he wasn’t cut out for 

the family farm and needed a way to pay for gas for his beloved 

first car, a maroon 1967 Comet. However, early on he came to 

realize that he was meant to be a banker. 

Over the years, he held positions of increasing responsibility 

and his contributions to the company have been numerous. In 

1972, the Board of Directors decided to purchase the Bank’s first 

computer. Paul scored well on an aptitude test from IBM, and as 

a result, was promoted to Computer Operations Programmer, 

where he was tasked with making the new system operational. 

Several promotions followed in the 80’s including Assistant Vice 

President of Electronic Data Processing, Vice President and Manager of Deposit Services 

and Vice President of Operations and Cashier. In 2000, Paul was promoted to Senior 

Vice President and Cashier, followed by his most recent role as Senior Vice President, 

Corporate Secretary and Cashier. In this capacity, he had primary responsibility for the 

management of shareholder relations for ENB Financial Corp and management of 

corporate documents. He has had an influential role in shaping the strategic direction of 

Ephrata National Bank as facilitator of the Bank’s strategic planning process. During his 

tenure, Paul was involved in the opening of six branch offices and has served as a valued 

member of the Bank’s Executive Leadership team for more than 15 years. 

With all that he has accomplished during his extensive career with Ephrata National 

Bank, Paul says he is most proud of the stellar reputation the Bank has earned over the 

years by remaining true to its mission and goals. He has enjoyed having a quiet influence 

behind the scenes and the opportunity to help customers achieve their dreams. “While 

the company I joined 49 years ago has changed and grown in ways I never could have 

imagined, what hasn’t changed is the quality and dedication of Ephrata National Bank’s 

employees, and I am exceptionally proud of our mission, values and what we do to 

help fulfill the dreams of so many in our community,” said Paul. “I will cherish all of the 

people that I have worked with, the relationships we’ve forged and the success we’ve 

achieved together.”  

It is with sincere gratitude that the Board of Directors, Executive Management and 

employees of Ephrata National Bank wish Paul a long and fulfilling retirement and 

thank him for a job well done! loy
alt
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Board of Directors—ENB Financial Corp and Ephrata National Bank

First Row (seated l to r) Judith A. Weaver, Aaron L. Groff, Jr., Susan Young Nicholas

Second Row (standing l to r) Paul W. Wenger, Dr. Brian K. Reed, Willis R. Lefever,  
 Mark C. Wagner

Not pictured: Donald Z. Musser and Paul M. Zimmerman, Jr. 

ENB Financial Corp Management

Aaron L. Groff, Jr., 
President,  
Chairman and CEO

Paul W. Wenger, 
Vice President  
and Secretary

Scott E. Lied,  
Treasurer

Board of Directors and Management
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Financial Highlights

2015 2014 2013 2015/2014 2014/2013

($ In thousands except per share data) $ $ $ % Change

For the Year:

Net income 6,910 7,092 7,710 -2.57% -8.02%

Net interest income 23,098 22,461 21,524 2.84% 4.35%

Cash dividends paid 3,081 3,057 2,966 0.79% 3.07%

Per Share:

Earnings per share (EPS) basic and 
diluted

2.42 2.48 2.70 -2.42% -8.15%

Cash dividends paid 1.08 1.07 1.04 0.93% 2.88%

Book value per share 33.37 32.47 29.33 2.77% 10.71%

At Year End:

Assets 905,601 857,208 812,256 5.65% 5.53%

Loans 520,283 471,168 438,220 10.42% 7.52%

Deposits 740,062 699,651 656,626 5.78% 6.55%

Stockholders’ equity 95,102 92,767 83,776 2.52% 10.73%

Key Ratios:

Return on average assets (ROA) 0.79% 0.84% 0.96%

Return on average stockholders’ equity 
(ROE)

7.38% 7.98% 8.92%

Stockholders’ equity to assets (ending) 10.50% 10.82% 10.31%

Dividend payout ratio 44.63% 43.15% 38.52%
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Our Locations

MAIN OFFICE 
31 E Main St 
Ephrata 

CLOISTER 
809 Martin Ave 
Ephrata

LEOLA 
361 W Main St 
Leola

MYERSTOWN 
615 E Lincoln Ave 
Myerstown

AKRON 
351 S Seventh St 
Akron  

DENVER 
1 Main St 
Denver

LITITZ 
3190 Lititz Pike 
Lititz

MONEY MANAGEMENT 
GROUP 
47 E Main St 
Ephrata

BLUE BALL 
110 Marble Ave 
East Earl  

HINKLETOWN 
935 N Railroad Ave 
New Holland

MANHEIM 
1 N Penryn Rd 
Manheim

COMING SOON 
MORGANTOWN 
6296 Morgantown Rd 
Morgantown
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Market Information
The price of the Corporation’s common stock ranged from $31.25 to $33.60 in 2015, and from 
$29.20 to $32.30 in 2014.  In 2015, the Corporation paid cash dividends of $1.08 per share, compared 
to $1.07 paid in 2014.  The following table presents the quarterly high and low prices of the 
Corporation’s common stock for the years 2015 and 2014, respectively, along with the quarterly 
dividend amount.  

Investor Information
The Corporation’s common stock is traded over the counter bulletin board (OTCBB) under the 
symbol, ENBP. The following brokerage firms trade our stock on a recurring basis:

Boenning & Scattergood, Inc. Morgan Stanley Smith Barney Hazlett, Burt & Watson, Inc. 
West Conshohocken, PA Lancaster, PA Lancaster, PA 
(800) 842-8928 (800) 237-1700 (800) 657-9944 
(610) 832-1212 (717) 730-1800 (717) 397-5515

Janney Montgomery Scott Stifel Nicolaus & Co., Inc. RBC Dain Rauscher 
Lancaster, PA Florham Park, NJ Lancaster, PA 
(800) 548-2104 (866) 220-4216 (800) 456-9234  
(717) 560-4100 (610) 567-1900 (717) 519-6063 

Transfer Agent and Stock Registrar
Computershare Shareholder Services 
P.O. Box 30170 
College Station, TX 77842-3170 
www-us.computershare.com/investor 
(800) 368-5948

Dividend Reinvestment and Direct Deposit
ENB Financial Corp offers its shareholders the convenience of the direct deposit of cash dividends 
or the Dividend Reinvestment Plan that gives shareholders registered with the Corporation the 
opportunity to have their quarterly dividends invested automatically in additional shares of the 
Corporation’s Common Stock.  Shareholders who prefer a cash dividend may have their quarterly 
dividends deposited directly into a checking or savings account at their financial institution.  For 
additional information for either program, please contact the Stock Registrar.

Form 10-K
A copy of the Corporation’s Annual Report to the Office of the Comptroller of the Currency on Form 
10-K may be obtained without charge to shareholders by writing to: Barry W. Harting, Vice President 
and Secretary, ENB Financial Corp, 31 East Main Street, PO Box 457, Ephrata, PA 17522-0457.

Annual Meeting
The Annual Meeting of the Shareholders will be held on Tuesday, May 10, 2016, at 1:00 p.m. at the 
Corporation’s main office, 31 East Main Street, Ephrata, Pennsylvania.  Those unable to attend the 
meeting are urged to exercise their right to vote by returning the proxy form sent to them by mail.

Shareholder Information

2015 2014

High
$

Low
$

Dividend
$

High
$

Low
$

Dividend
$

First Quarter 33.00 31.56 0.27 30.90 29.38 0.26

Second Quarter 33.60 32.25 0.27 29.95 29.20 0.27

Third Quarter 33.25 31.25 0.27 31.00 29.40 0.27

Fourth Quarter 33.50 32.45 0.27 32.30 29.75 0.27
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